GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

H.B. 332 Mar 13, 2017 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

H

HOUSE BILL DRH30141-MLf-119 (03/06)

Referred to: A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCT MORROW MOUNTAIN STATE PARK SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten: "(b) Types. – The Division shall issue the following types of special registration plates: "(a) Morrow Mountain State Park. – Issuable to the registered owner of a repelic in accordance with G.S. 20-81.12. The plate shall bear the pentorial mountain State Park. The plate authorized by this subdivision is not subject to the provisions of G.S. 20-79.3A. "SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten: "\$ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the fees. "(a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor veregistration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount: Special Plate Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail "\$ 30.00 (b) Distribution of Fees. – The Special Registration Plate Account and the Collegiat Cultural Attraction Plate Account are established within the Highway Fund. The Division credit the additional fee imposed for the special registration plates listed in subsection (a) or	1C)		
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCT MORROW MOUNTAIN STATE PARK SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten: "(b) Types. – The Division shall issue the following types of special registration plates: "(c) Morrow Mountain State Park. – Issuable to the registered owner of a revehicle in accordance with G.S. 20-81.12. The plate shall bear the permore Mountain State Park and a logo designed by the Friends of Mountain State Park. The plate authorized by this subdivision is not subject to the provisions of G.S. 20-79.3A. "" SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten: "\$ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the fees. "(a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vergistration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount: Special Plate Morgan Horse Club Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail San.00 (b) Distribution of Fees. – The Special Registration Plate Account and the Collegiat Cultural Attraction Plate Account are established within the Highway Fund. The Division			
AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCT MORROW MOUNTAIN STATE PARK SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten: "(b) Types. – The Division shall issue the following types of special registration plates: "(a) Morrow Mountain State Park. – Issuable to the registered owner of a revehicle in accordance with G.S. 20-81.12. The plate shall bear the permorrow Mountain State Park and a logo designed by the Friends of Mondon Mountain State Park. The plate authorized by this subdivision is not subject to the provisions of G.S. 20-79.3A. "SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten: "\$ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the fees. "(a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vergistration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount: Special Plate Morgan Horse Club Morgan Horse Club Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail San.00 San.00			
vehicle in accordance with G.S. 20-81.12. The plate shall bear the p "Morrow Mountain State Park" and a logo designed by the Friends of Mo Mountain State Park. The plate authorized by this subdivision is not subjettine provisions of G.S. 20-79.3A. SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten: "§ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the fees. (a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vergistration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount: Special Plate Morgan Horse Club Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail San.00 Mountains-to-Sea Trail San.00 San.00 Cultural Attraction Plate Account are established within the Highway Fund. The Division			
SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten: "§ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the fees (a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vergistration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount: Special Plate Morgan Horse Club Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail Sando	hrase orrow		
registration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount: Special Plate Morgan Horse Club Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail (b) Distribution of Fees. – The Special Registration Plate Account and the Collegiat Cultural Attraction Plate Account are established within the Highway Fund. The Division			
Morrow Mountain State Park Mountains-to-Sea Trail (b) Distribution of Fees. – The Special Registration Plate Account and the Collegiat Cultural Attraction Plate Account are established within the Highway Fund. The Division	ehicle		
Cultural Attraction Plate Account are established within the Highway Fund. The Division	<u>\$30.00</u>		
section among the Special Registration Plate Account (SRPA), the Collegiate and Cu Attraction Plate Account (CCAPA), the Clean Water Management Trust Fund (CWMTF), vis established under G.S. 113A-253, and the Parks and Recreation Trust Fund, whice established under G.S. 113-44.15, as follows: Special Plate SRPA CCAPA CWMTF PRT	must f this ltural vhich ch is		
Morehead Planetarium – Expired July 1, 2016 Morrow Mountain State Park \$10 \$20 0 0			



General Assembly Of North Ca	rolina			Session 2017	
Mountains-to-Sea Trail	\$10	\$20	0	0	
" SECTION 3. G.S. 20)-81.12 reads as rewr	ritten:			
"§ 20-81.12. Collegiate insignia plates and certain other special plates.					
	•				
(b155) Morrow Mountain State Park The Division must receive 300 or more applications					
for the Morrow Mountain State Park plate before the plate may be developed. The Division shall					
transfer quarterly the money in the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account derived from					
the sale of Morrow Mountain State Park plates to the Friends of Morrow Mountain State Park to					
be used to provide support for the	e organization.				
"					
SECTION 4. The	Revisor of Statutes	is authorized	to alphabetize,	, number, and	
renumber the special registration	1	` '		all the special	
registration plates are listed in alp			dingly.		
SECTION 5. This ac	et becomes effective l	July 1, 2018.			